
TABLE 2 -- U.S. EXPORTS: OILSEEDS AND PRODUCTS 
OCTOBER­ OCTOBER­

MAY MAY MAY MAY 
1998 1999 1997/98 1998/99 

METRIC TONS 
OILSEEDS: 

SOYBEANS 753,972 1,032,124 20,385,231 17,572,099 
COTTONSEED 24,375 7,108 103,860 30,900 
FLAXSEED 554 0 2,539 3,064 
PEANUTS 1 15,704 16,708 160,298 138,934 
SAFFLOWERSEED 66 274 20,591 23,501 
SUNFLOWERSEED 2 12,406 12,600 123,488 199,965 
OTHER 15,805 13,489 107,099 160,805 

TOTAL 822,882 1,082,303 20,903,106 18,129,268 

OILCAKES & MEALS: 
SOYBEAN 3 586,064 355,238 6,930,093 4,565,836 
COTTONSEED 6,640 13,576 79,068 73,042 
LINSEED 2,371 1,806 14,623 21,403 
OTHER 6,735 9,181 124,028 153,979 

TOTAL 601,810 379,801 7,147,812 4,814,260 

CORN GLUTEN FEED 354,504 447,771 3,246,306 3,449,415 
CORN GLUTEN MEAL 49,938 66,764 509,969 429,294 

VEGETABLE OILS: 
SOYBEAN 67,182 41,417 1,036,766 834,548 
CORN 33,973 55,394 327,299 323,581 
COTTONSEED 9,431 2,870 66,509 35,105 
LINSEED 2,465 1,000 14,907 17,504 
PEANUT 222 516 4,374 3,516 
SUNFLOWERSEED 36,246 18,368 314,802 256,391 
OTHER 26,363 23,883 224,867 254,878 

TOTAL 175,882 143,448 1,989,524 1,725,523 

CONCENTRATES & HYDROLYSATES 4,182 6,060 37,315 41,832 
FLOUR & GRITS 14,751 54,764 195,722 379,919 
ISOLATES 6,378 5,729 57,486 51,596 
OTHER OILSEED PRODUCTS 11,689 12,505 98,150 95,916 

TOTAL 37,000 79,058 388,673 569,263 

LARD 4,518 3,399 36,490 39,516 
TALLOW & GREASES 84,518 86,435 663,242 760,857 
FISH OIL 1,887 9,557 59,606 40,780 
FISHMEAL 3,950 3,363 60,544 44,286 

SOURCE: JULY 1999 U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS DATA. 
1INCLUDES UNSHELLED PEANUTS CONVERTED TO SHELLED BASIS AT A RATE OF 75%. 
2ON AN INSHELL BASIS, ACTUAL WEIGHT. 3INCLUDES HULL MEAL. 
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TABLE 3 -- U.S. EXPORTS: OILSEEDS AND PRODUCTS 
OCTOBER­ OCTOBER­

MAY MAY MAY MAY 
1998 1999 1997/98 1998/99 

THOUSAND DOLLARS 
OILSEEDS: 

SOYBEANS 194,068 205,052 5,417,065 3,697,181 
COTTONSEED 4,616 1,429 20,664 7,263 
FLAXSEED 66 0 353 391 
PEANUTS 15,724 15,162 153,084 131,550 
SAFFLOWERSEED 30 63 8,807 6,741 
SUNFLOWERSEED 6,669 6,389 65,305 78,254 
OTHER 5,016 3,352 32,197 39,050

 TOTAL 226,189 231,447 5,697,473 3,960,429 

OILCAKES & MEALS: 
SOYBEAN 1 115,218 57,909 1,655,410 760,047 
COTTONSEED 1,222 1,841 12,352 10,433 
LINSEED 310 191 2,219 3,217 
OTHER 4,335 3,222 45,972 44,414 

TOTAL 121,085 63,163 1,715,953 818,111 

CORN GLUTEN FEED 30,729 34,234 301,771 276,441 
CORN GLUTEN MEAL 15,774 17,137 177,805 119,540 

VEGETABLE OILS 
SOYBEAN 46,785 23,208 650,490 493,530 
CORN 24,496 40,337 230,229 246,321 
COTTONSEED 6,597 1,699 42,508 23,432 
LINSEED 1,116 682 8,121 12,228 
PEANUT 269 435 4,757 3,455 
SUNFLOWERSEED 25,228 10,847 199,527 157,758 
OTHER 23,296 20,719 201,684 220,495 

TOTAL 127,787 97,926 1,337,316 1,157,220 

CONCENTRATES & HYDROLYSATES 10,187 16,632 82,831 91,129 
FLOUR & GRITS 4,270 10,714 60,944 81,187 
ISOLATES 17,370 14,029 179,669 143,325 
OTHER OILSEED PRODUCTS 15,363 16,874 132,017 123,835 

TOTAL 47,190 58,249 455,460 439,475 

LARD 2,025 1,630 17,332 18,442 
TALLOW & GREASES 38,342 31,828 321,406 301,515 
INED. ANIMAL TALLOW & GREASES 44,307 40,025 383,617 375,301 
FISH OIL 1,480 2,779 36,391 23,700 
FISHMEAL 3,907 2,125 37,372 30,849 

SOURCE: JULY 1999 U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS DATA. 
1INCLUDES HULL MEAL. 
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TABLE 5 -- U.S. EXPORTS: SOYBEAN MEAL1 
OCTOBER­ OCTOBER­

MAY MAY MAY MAY 
1998 1999 1997/98 1998/99 

METRIC TONS 

CANADA 66,993 57,317 465,866 513,746 

LATIN AMERICA 191,685 155,760 1,475,415 1,285,296 
MEXICO 16,912 13,541 178,016 104,250 
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 24,487 29,204 176,552 168,877 
EL SALVADOR 10,326 1,635 76,034 71,524 
GUATEMALA 25,651 16,761 89,215 103,144 
PANAMA 9,008 17,597 68,712 70,421 
VENEZUELA 34,056 22,008 348,947 272,404 

ASIA (LESS MIDDLE EAST) 140,025 77,262 1,821,386 1,135,574 
CHINA 
INDONESIA 
JAPAN 
MALAYSIA 
PHILIPPINES 
THAILAND 

EUROPE 

48,350 
0 

3,604 
0 

59,976 
61 

68,658 

0 
0 

10,863 
0 

65,728 
0 

19,710 

739,048 
32,552 

192,142 
0 

443,082 
169,263 

2,010,342 

97,318 
0 

226,203 
33,633 

526,187 
224,867 

739,747 
EUROPEAN UNION 

DENMARK 
GERMANY 
IRELAND 
ITALY 
NETHERLANDS 
SPAIN 
UNITED KINGDOM 

EASTERN EUROPE 

AFRICA & MIDDLE EAST 

68,658 
18,949 

0 
37,594 

0 
7,462 
4,000 

653 

0 

101,322 

19,710 
0 
0 

3,417 
0 

15,238 
0 

1,055 

0 

45,092 

1,846,754 
96,371 

110,048 
193,238 
332,083 
236,178 
466,661 
117,312 

140,882 

1,004,344 

693,194 
66,720 

143 
233,906 

52,145 
197,998 

22,370 
103,463 

42,694 

704,213 
ALGERIA 15,740 0 170,232 170,381 
EGYPT 6,096 0 145,037 56,783 
SAUDI ARABIA 54,657 10,994 290,281 192,103 
SOUTH AFRICA 0 2,029 65,724 2,142 

OCEANIA 17,381 97 125,136 179,260 
AUSTRALIA 10,683 97 89,119 135,751 

FORMER SOVIET UNION 0 0 27,604 8,000 
BALTIC STATES 0 0 19,491 0 
FSU 12 0 0 8,113 8,000 

TOTAL WORLD 586,064 355,238 6,930,093 4,565,836 

SOURCE: JULY 1999 U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS DATA. 
1INCLUDES HULL MEAL. 

FAS:COTS:AUGUST 1999 



TABLE 6 -- U.S. EXPORTS: SOYBEAN OIL 
OCTOBER­ OCTOBER­

MAY MAY MAY MAY 
1998 1999 1997/98 1998/99 

METRIC TONS 

CANADA 733 890 21,400 6,660 

AFRICA & MIDDLE EAST 1,825 10,891 42,663 167,556 
ANGOLA 0 0 240 5 
ETHIOPIA 0 0 425 1,450 
MOROCCO 0 0 15,499 43,346 
SIERRA LEONE 0 0 160 897 
TURKEY 0 0 924 8,497 
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 0 500 54 12,539 

LATIN AMERICA 23,391 23,090 217,798 263,964 

ASIA 

EUROPE 

FORM

MEXICO 
COLOMBIA 
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 
ECUADOR 
HAITI 
JAMAICA 
PERU 

(LESS MIDDLE EAST) 

BANGLADESH 
CHINA 
HONG KONG 
INDIA 
KOREA, REPUBLIC OF 

ER SOVIET UNION

13,274 
5,487 

16 
0 

167 
1,069 

0 

33,382 
0 
0 

29,045 
1,761 

0 

2,702 

634 

6,758 
2,391 

750 
0 

4,703 
2,678 

136 

916 
0 
0 

46 
868 

0 

5,613 

17 

71,830 
21,463 
28,890 
10,896 

3,937 
10,282 
49,144 

722,940 
0 

386,606 
260,628 

11,976 
36,167 

16,665 

5,448 

81,035 
26,947 
12,816 

4,858 
31,819 
12,787 
37,165 

372,617 
0 

159,153 
22,214 
62,550 
71,379 

16,443 

7,295 

OCEA

ARMENIA 
GEORGIA 
KYRGYZSTAN 
MOLDOVA 
UKRAINE 
RUSSIA 

NIA

TOTAL WORLD 

0 
0 
0 
0 

500 
134 

4,514 

67,182 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17 

0 

41,417 

0 
0 

2,175 
220 
753 
917 

9,851 

1,036,766 

0 
5,978 

0 
0 
0 

275 

13 

834,548 

SOURCE: JULY 1999 U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS DATA. 
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TABLE 8 -- U.S. EXPORTS: SUNFLOWERSEED OIL 
OCTOBER­ OCTOBER­

MAY 
1998 

MAY 
1999 

MAY 
1997/98 

MAY 
1998/99 

METRIC TONS 

CANADA 1,225 1,613 9,473 11,161 

LATIN AMERICA 27,970 11,029 150,016 138,703 
MEXICO 
COLOMBIA 
EL SALVADOR 
GUATEMALA 
PERU 

AFRICA & MIDDLE EAST 
ALGERIA 
EGYPT 
KUWAIT 
TURKEY 
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 

EUROPE 
EUROPEAN UNION 

25,331 
1,999 

0 
600 

0 

7,051 
1,999 
4,391 

625 
0 
0 

0 
0 

10,403 
110 
503 

0 
0 

4,979 
0 

1,000 
980 

0 
500 

36 
32 

130,699 
2,489 
2,504 
9,123 
1,499 

145,532 
87,507 
45,884 

2,297 
2,000 

0 

6,699 
6,699 

98,731 
9,907 
4,612 

15,002 
2,204 

37,135 
0 

8,998 
2,523 
9,198 

500 

1,818 
1,815 

NETHERLANDS 
NON EU WESTERN EUROPE 
EASTERN EUROPE 

0 
0 
0 

0 
4 
0 

6,699 
0 
0 

1,758 
4 
0 

CROATIA 

ASIA (LESS MIDDLE EAST) 

0 

1 

0 

711 

0 

3,054 

0 

41,065 
JAPAN 
INDIA 
PAKISTAN 
SINGAPORE 
TAIWAN 

OCEANIA 

TOTAL WORLD 

0 
0 
0 
0 
1 

0 

36,246 

704 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

18,368 

1,836 
0 
0 

1,000 
131 

0 

314,802 

2,877 
20,997 

0 
2,499 

13,090 

8 

256,391 

SOURCE: JULY 1999 U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS DATA. 
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